

Court No. - 6

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 1922 of 1993

Petitioner :- Devi Singh

Respondent :- D.D.C. And Ors.

Counsel for Petitioner :- R.P. Dubey, Anil Kumar Sharma, Bharat Bhushan Paul, Manu Saxena, V.B.L. Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent :- S.C., Ashutosh Ojha, Karuna Srivastava, Rati Bhan Singh, S.P. Singh, Santosh Kumar Srivastava, Sushil Jaiswal, V.D. Ojha

Hon'ble Rajiv Joshi, J.

Re: Civil Misc. Delay Condonation Application No. 15 of 2019

Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 16 of 2019

This is an application for substituting the legal heirs of respondent no. 2. Application is beyond time and is supported by an application for condonation of delay.

Cause shown for delay in filing the substitution application is to the satisfaction of the Court.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondents have no objection in case both the applications are allowed.

Accordingly, both the applications are allowed.

Let name of respondent no.2 be struck off from the array of parties and in his place names of his legal heir/representatives as mentioned in prayer clause of the application be substituted as respondent nos. 2/1 to 2/4 respectively.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that he has filed an application for impleadment of subsequent purchaser namely, Satish Chand Sharma as one of the respondents, which is not available on record.

Office is directed to trace out the same and place it on record.

List this case after three weeks.

Order Date :- 20.12.2021

Noman